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G.N.No. 02/2026 

 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 16(1a) 

 

CREATION OF POSITIONS 

 

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1a of the Public Service 

Act 2016, I, DAVID W.R ADEANG, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO 

HEREBY, effective 19th November 2025 create the following positions. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT    

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

 

Creation of positions 

 
 

Designation 

(Building Control Unit) 

No. of 

Positions 

Salary Band 

Director of Building Control 1 Band 12.1.1 -$24, 075 per annum 

Building Inspector 1 Band 10.1.1 -$20, 641 per annum 

Assistant Building Inspector 1 Band 5.1.1 -$14, 313 per annum 

BCU Administrative Officer 1 Band 5.1.1-$14, 313 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 29th day of December, 2025. 

 

 

 

 

H.E. HON. DAVID W.R ADEANG, M.P 

PRESIDENT AND MINISTER 

RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 03/2026 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 11A  

 

 ESTABLISH A SECTION 

 

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 11A subsection 1(a) of the Public Service 

Act 2016, I, DAVID W.R ADEANG, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO 

HEREBY, with effect from 19th November, create and establish a section within a Department as follows. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT  

 

Creation of Section: 

 

Building Control Unit 

 

Dated this 29th day of December, 2025. 

 

 

H.E. HON. DAVID W.R ADEANG, M.P 

PRESIDENT AND MINISTER 

RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 04/2026 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 16(1a) 

 

CREATION OF POSITIONS 

 

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1a of the Public Service 

Act 2016, I, DAVID W.R ADEANG, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO 

HEREBY, effect immediately create the following positions. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT & AGRICULTURE 

 

Creation of positions 
 

Designation 

(Agriculture) 

No. of 

Positions 

Salary Band 

Livestock Farm Assistant 1 Band 7.4.1 -$18, 972 per annum 

Livestock Officer 13 Band 5.4.1-$16, 569 per annum 

Security Guard 5 Band 2.4.4-$13,576 per annum 

 

DATED this 29th day of December, 2025. 

 

 

H.E. HON. DAVID W.R ADEANG, M.P 

PRESIDENT AND MINISTER 

RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 05/2026 

 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 16(3) 

 

RECLASSIFICATION OF POSITION 

 

 

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 3 of the Public Service Act 

2016, I, DAVID W.R ADEANG, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, 

effective 1st July 2025 reclassify the following position. 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE & EMERGENCY SERVICES 

 

 

Reclassification of Position 

 

 

Current Designation 

(Administration) 

No. of 

Position 

Reclassified Designation 

(Administration) 

 Auto Mechanic  

Band 2.1.1 -$11,577 per annum 

1 Auto Mechanic 

Band 4.1.1 -$13,503 per annum 

 

 

 

DATED this 29th day of December, 2025. 

 

 

 

HON. DAVID R.W ADEANG, M.P 

PRESIDENT AND MINISTER 

RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 06/2026 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 16(3) 

 

RECLASSIFICATION OF POSITION 

 

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 3 of the Public Service Act 

2016, I HON DAVID W.R ADEANG, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO 

HEREBY, effective 1st July 2025 reclassify the following position. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Reclassification of Positions 

Current Designation 

 (Land Registration Branch) 

No. of 

Position 

Reclassified Designation 

(Land Registration Branch) 

 Assistant Surveyor  

Band 5.1.1 -$14,313 per annum 

1 Surveyor 

Band 5.2.1 -$15,029 per annum 

Senior Data Officer/Land Rental 

Band 5.1.1 -$14,313 per annum 

1 Senior Land Rental Officer 

Band 5.3.1 -$15,780 per annum 

Data Officer/Ronwan/Data Officer/Land Rental 

Band 5.1.1 -$14,313 per annum 

1 Senior Data Officer 

Band 5.1.1 -$14,313 per annum 

Senior Data Officer Ronwan/Data Officer 

Ronwan 

Band 5.1.1 -$14,313 per annum 

1 Senior Gazette Officer 

Band 5.1.1 -$14,313 per annum 

Senior Data Officer Ronwan/Data Officer 

Ronwan 

Band 5.1.1 -$14,313 per annum 

1 Data Officer 

Band 5.1.1 -$14,313 per annum 

Senior Data Officer (Ronwan) 

Band 4.1.1 -$13,503 per annum 

1 Data Officer 

Band 4.1.1 -$13,503 per annum 

Data Officer/Land Rental 

Band 5.1.1 -$14,313 per annum 

1 Rental Officer 

Band 5.1.1 -$13,503 per annum 

 

Current Designation 

 (Land & Surveyor) 

No. of 

Positions 

Reclassified Designation 

(Land & Surveyor) 

 Clerical Government Gazette Officer  

Band 4.1.1 -$13,503 per annum 

2 Gazette Officer 

Band 4.1.1 -$13,503 per annum 

Government Gazette Section Head Officer/Senior 

Government Gazette Section Head 

Band 4.1.1 -$13,503 per annum 

1 Receptionist Typist 

Band 2.1.1 -$11,577 per annum 

 

Current Designation 

 (Survey & Land Boundaries Branch) 

No. of 

Position 

Reclassified Designation 

(Survey & Land Boundaries Branch) 

 Clerical Government Gazette Officer  

Band 4.1.1 -$13,503 per annum 

1 Land Rental Officer 

Band 4.2.1 -$14,178 per annum 

 

DATED this 29th day of December, 2025. 

 

 

H.E. HON. DAVID W. R. ADEANG, M.P 

PRESIDENT AND MINISTER 

RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 


